For	Life	and	Invest,	the	required	capital	was	set	equal	to	1.25	times	the	SAM	Pillar	1	Solvency	Capital	Requirement.	For	Health	and	Vitality,	the
required capital was set equal to two times the monthly renewal expense and Vitality benefit cost. For VitalityHealth, the required capital amount
was	set	equal	to	1.35	times	the	Solvency	II	Pillar 1	Solvency	Capital	Requirement.	For	the	VitalityLife	business	on	the	Prudential	licence,	the	required
capital was set equal to the UK Solvency I long term insurance capital requirement as per the agreement with Prudential up to the Part VII transfer,
thereafter	it	is	set	equal	to	1.4	times	the	Solvency	II	Pillar	1	Solvency	Capital	Requirement.	For	the	business	sold	on	the	VitalityLife	Limited	licence,
the	required	capital	was	set	equal	to	1.4	times	the	Solvency	II	Pillar	1	Solvency	Capital	Requirement.

3 The diluted embedded value per share adjusts for treasury shares held in the Discovery BEE Share Trust where the impact is dilutive.

   41

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

TABLE 2: VALUE OF IN-FORCE COVERED BUSINESS

R million

Value before
cost of

required
capital

Cost of
required

capital

Value after
cost of

required
capital

at 30 June 2020
Health and Vitality  22 321  (419)  21 902
Life and Invest1  23 752  (1 244)  22 508
VitalityHealth2  10 077  (495)  9 582
VitalityLife2, 3 8 155  (3 786) 4 369

Total 64 305  (5 944) 58 361

at 30 June 2019
Health and Vitality  21 465  (394)  21 071
Life and Invest1  27 277  (1 177)  26 100
VitalityHealth2  7 840  (378)  7 462
VitalityLife2  7 280  (1 089)  6 191

Total  63 862  (3 038)  60 824

1	 Included	in	the	Life	and	Invest	value	of	in-force	covered	business	is	R1	440 million	(June	2019:	R1	429 million)	in	respect	of	investment	management
services provided on off balance sheet investment business. The net assets of the investment service provider are included in the adjusted net
worth.

2 The value of in-force has been converted using the closing exchange rate of R21.44/GBP (June 2019: R17.98/GBP).

3 The increase over the financial year in the cost of required capital for VitalityLife is explained under Table 6.

TABLE 3: GROUP EMBEDDED VALUE EARNINGS
  Twelve months ended

[…]

for the year ended 30 June 2020

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non–market related and non–financial risk.
Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly.
The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2020 to changes in the risk discount rate
is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for
management action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  12 473  22 321  (419)  23 752  (1 244)  10 077  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  70 834
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  12 473  21 039  (451)  21 552  (1 165)  9 544  (470)  7 516  (5 327)  64 711  (9)
Risk discount rate -1%  12 473  23 740  (382)  26 342  (1 336)  10 667  (524)  8 850  (1 904)  77 926  10
Lapses -10%  12 080  23 115  (441)  25 143  (1 321)  11 402  (560)  8 782  (4 260)  73 940  4
Interest rates -1%1  10 848  22 250  (403)  24 290  (1 229)  10 560  (524)  8 356  (4 530)  69 618  (2)
Equity and property market value -10%  12 435  22 321  (419)  23 845  (1 263)  10 076  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  70 869  0
Equity and property return +1%  12 473  22 321  (419)  24 031  (1 250)  10 088  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  71 118  0
Renewal expenses -10%  12 556  24 416  (388)  24 247  (1 220)  10 826  (495)  8 297  (3 754)  74 485  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  12 674  22 321  (419)  25 312  (1 123)  11 625  (495)  8 354  (3 742)  74 507  5
Projection term +1 year  12 473  22 644  (422)  23 890  (1 255)  10 153  (499)  8 155  (3 786)  71 353  1

1 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

2 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  910  (27)  668  (82)  262  (56)  353  (106)  1 922
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  836  (30)  453  (77)  186  (52)  220  (137)  1 399  (27)
Risk discount rate -1%  993  (25)  921  (88)  346  (60)  504  (55)  2 536  32
Lapses -10%  969  (29)  888  (87)  396  (63)  525  (146)  2 453  28
Interest rates -1%1  918  (26)  699  (81)  335  (60)  383  (106)  2 062  7
Equity and property return +1%  910  (27)  692  (82)  263  (56)  353  (106)  1 947  1
Renewal expense -10%  1 032  (26)  708  (80)  340  (56)  380  (100)  2 198  14
Mortality and morbidity -5%  910  (27)  764  (74)  422  (56)  398  (96)  2 241  17
Projection term +1 year  928  (28)  682  (83)  272  (57)  353  (106)  1 961  2
Acquisition costs -10%  939  (27)  820  (82)  298  (56)  483  (106)  2 269  18

1 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

   51

Sensitivity to the embedded value assumptions
The risk discount rate uses the CAPM approach with specific reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the
historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may not allow fully for non–market related and non–financial risk.
Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for these risks which have not been modelled explicitly.
The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at 30 June 2020 to changes in the risk discount rate
is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for
management action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

TABLE 9: EMBEDDED VALUE SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
value

%
changeR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Value
of

in-force

Cost of
required

capital

Base  12 473  22 321  (419)  23 752  (1 244)  10 077  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  70 834
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  12 473  21 039  (451)  21 552  (1 165)  9 544  (470)  7 516  (5 327)  64 711  (9)
Risk discount rate -1%  12 473  23 740  (382)  26 342  (1 336)  10 667  (524)  8 850  (1 904)  77 926  10
Lapses -10%  12 080  23 115  (441)  25 143  (1 321)  11 402  (560)  8 782  (4 260)  73 940  4
Interest rates -1%1  10 848  22 250  (403)  24 290  (1 229)  10 560  (524)  8 356  (4 530)  69 618  (2)
Equity and property market value -10%  12 435  22 321  (419)  23 845  (1 263)  10 076  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  70 869  0
Equity and property return +1%  12 473  22 321  (419)  24 031  (1 250)  10 088  (495)  8 155  (3 786)  71 118  0
Renewal expenses -10%  12 556  24 416  (388)  24 247  (1 220)  10 826  (495)  8 297  (3 754)  74 485  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  12 674  22 321  (419)  25 312  (1 123)  11 625  (495)  8 354  (3 742)  74 507  5
Projection term +1 year  12 473  22 644  (422)  23 890  (1 255)  10 153  (499)  8 155  (3 786)  71 353  1

1 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

2 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

TABLE 10: VALUE OF NEW BUSINESS SENSITIVITY
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

business
%

changeR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital

Base  910  (27)  668  (82)  262  (56)  353  (106)  1 922
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  836  (30)  453  (77)  186  (52)  220  (137)  1 399  (27)
Risk discount rate -1%  993  (25)  921  (88)  346  (60)  504  (55)  2 536  32
Lapses -10%  969  (29)  888  (87)  396  (63)  525  (146)  2 453  28
Interest rates -1%1  918  (26)  699  (81)  335  (60)  383  (106)  2 062  7
Equity and property return +1%  910  (27)  692  (82)  263  (56)  353  (106)  1 947  1
Renewal expense -10%  1 032  (26)  708  (80)  340  (56)  380  (100)  2 198  14
Mortality and morbidity -5%  910  (27)  764  (74)  422  (56)  398  (96)  2 241  17
Projection term +1 year  928  (28)  682  (83)  272  (57)  353  (106)  1 961  2
Acquisition costs -10%  939  (27)  820  (82)  298  (56)  483  (106)  2 269  18

1 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the year ended 30 June 2020

52   Discovery Audited results for the year ended 30 June 2020

Transfer secretaries Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
(Registration number: 2004/003647/07)
Rosebank Towers, 15 Biermann Avenue, Rosebank 2196
Private Bag X9000, Saxonwold, 2132

Sponsors Rand Merchant Bank (A division of FirstRand Bank Limited)

Secretary and registered office MJ Botha, Discovery Limited
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
(Registration number: 1999/007789/06)
Company tax reference number: 9652/003/71/7